
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny held on 5 September 2024 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Quarter 2 – Report of the Assistant Director of 

Resources (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

5.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 2 2024/25 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects (Pages 33 - 48) 

 
6.   Council Tax Support - Scheme Approval 2025-26 – Report of the Assitant Director 

Housing and Revenues (Pages 49 - 100) 
 

7.   Climate Change Update – Report of the Chief Executive (Pages 101 - 120) 
 

8.   Constitution Update – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 121 - 
150) 
 

9.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 151 - 
164) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

10.00 am 

Thursday, 31 October 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
11.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 23 October 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Coe, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
mail:Olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and Mrs  Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker, Dillon and Coe,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Porter 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and 
Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - 

Housing and Revenues) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 
 

ER103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER104 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 27 JUNE 2024 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 June 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  

 
ER105 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2023/24 

 
 The Assistant Director Community Services, Assistant Director Economic Growth, Assistant 

Director Law and Governance, Assistant Director Housing and Revenues, and Assistant 
Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with an 

update on performance against key performance indicators at Quarter 4 2023/24. 
 
It was reported that of the 22 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, 18 were 
reported six monthly.  
 

The submitted report gave the performance position in relation to the 22 indicators, of which 
15 had increased when compared to the same period last year or from when last reported, 
whilst 7 had decreased when compared to the same period last year or from when last 
reported. 

 
Members wanted to understand why the footfall numbers in the Town Centre have 
decreased and what plans are in place to help improve this. Conversation ensued onto 
whether any work had been done around understanding where the public spend their time 

after purchasing a parking ticket.  
 

Members discussed the sickness improvement and asked whether there was any correlation 
between sickness and agile working. Discussion was carried out around the average income 
levels for Darlington and how we compare with the North East.  
 
Members wanted to congratulate the Housing Team for their efforts and hoped that the 
work continues as it is.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  
 

 
ER106 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 - QUARTER 1 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) providing an 

early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s continuous 
financial management process to be presented at 10 September Cabinet. 
 
Members were provided with the early forecast of the 2024/25 financial position which 
included current over / underspends in specific departments, MTFP projections and council -

wide budget information including upcoming pay increases. 
 

The report included the Council’s projects revenue reserves at the end of 2024/25 are 
£10.967m, £1.376m lower than the initial 2024-28 MTFP position. The position related to the 

£2.542m of departmental pressures and a contribution of £0.155m from general reserves, 
offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn.  

 
Members discussed the overspend in Leisure and Cultural Services due to security costs, 

Members asked if the Police had any special facilities in the Town Centre to help with this 
issue. Members discussed reviewing this with the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

 
Members scrutinised the cemeteries and crematorium services pressures, Members wanted 

to understand how this could be resolved. Conversation ensued around the electricity costs 
for street lighting and car parks, Members asked what rate we pay under the  NEPO 

framework and the overall utility cost changes.  
 

The Committee discussed the MTFP (Medium-Term Financial Plan) process and if there is to 
be a review prior to the usual MTFP timetable. Members were advised that Officers and 
Cabinet Members are continuously reviewing the budget.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  

 
 

ER107 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT FUND - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources provided an update on progress against the agreed 
investments being funded through the Investment Fund to be presented at 10 September 
Cabinet. 
 

Details provided included, a summary of the purpose of the Investment Fund which currently 
ha  10 funded schemes, progress updates on those schemes and projected returns  from 

joint ventures. 
 
Members queried whether it would be possible to quote the profits after tax rather than pre 
taxation. Officers advised that due to unverified tax rates it would be appropriate to quote 
profits pre-tax. 
 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – Members noted the report.  

 
ER108 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING QUARTER 1 

2024/25 
 

 The Assistant Director Highways & Capital Projects presented the report which is to be 
presented at 10 September Cabinet. 
 
Members considered the report which provides information on the delivery of the Council’s 
capital programme and a summary of current construction projects. The report included the 
projected outturn of the Capital Programme is £330.867m against an approved programme 
of £331.530m.   

 
Members discussed the progression of demolition in Skinnergate and whether residents are 

kept informed. Clarification was given that the Victoria Road Façade Improvement project is 
a Towns Fund project to improve shop frontages and is not linked to the Darlington Station 

project. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

ER109 COMPLAINTS MADE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN AND 
THE HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SERVICE 

 
 The Complaints & Information Governance Manager attended to provide members with an 

update of the outcome of cases which have been determined by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) to be 

presented 10 September Cabinet.  
 

Members received an explanation of the report and its purpose to provide insight into 
services with 28 complaints registered for Darlington Borough Council.  A summary of each 
upheld  case was provided, and the LGSCO were satisfied that the Council had successfully 
implemented 100% of their recommendations.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

ER110 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORTS 2023 2024 
 

 We received the report of the Complaints & Information Governance Manager providing 
annual reports of Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care, Corporate, Housing and Public 
Health to be presented at 10 September Cabinet. 
 

The report included that the Council received a total of 746 complaints, 231 compliments 
and 77 comments during 2023/24.  

 
Members wanted to understand the difference between Stage 1 and Stage 2.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

ER111 WORK PROGRAMME 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be approved.  

 

Page 6



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 – QUARTER 2 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide an early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the 
Council’s continuous financial management process. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Quarter 2 is due to be 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the Revenue Budget Monitoring 

2024/25 – Quarter 2. 
 
 
  

Brett Nielsen  
Assistant Director Resources 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
5 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 – QUARTER 2 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Executive Director - Resources and Governance 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide a forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s 

continuous financial management process. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This is the second revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2024/25.  The latest 

projections show an overall decline of £1.364m on the 2024-28 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).  This is due to £2.519m of departmental pressures, a decline in corporate 
resources of £0.166m, offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 
outturn. 
 

3. The change in the forecast year end budget position has moved by £0.012m between 

Quarter 1 and Quarter 2, however a small number of service areas continue to have 
significant budget pressures that have increased during the year. These increases have 

been offset by all departments scrutinising their budgets and reducing spend where 
possible to assist with the overall Council financial position. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2024/25 be noted. 

 
(b) Further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 

necessary 
 

Reasons 

 
5. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) To co
[...]
 in this report has been taken from the financial records to August and 
managers’ projections for the remainder of the year. Assumptions have been made 
concerning future demand for services particularly in social care, therefore changes in 
projected outturn are inevitable as demand materialises and as the Council is a large and 
complex organisation.  

 

8. The Council operates frequent, regular and predictive budget management processes, 

including quarterly reports to Cabinet, changes in projected outturn, will be reported to 
future meetings.   

 
9. Overall, the projected General Fund reserves position as at the 31 March 2025 is 

£10.979m, which is £1.364m less than the planned balances in the 2024-28 MTFP.  This 
change relates to £2.519m of departmental pressures, a decline in corporate resources of 
£0.166m, offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn. 

 

Departmental Resources 
 

10. Departmental resource projections are summarised in Appendix 2 and detailed in 
Appendices 2(a) to 2(e).  
 

11. People budgets are projected to be overspent by £0.457m at the end of the financial year, 

an improvement of £0.402m from Quarter 1. The main changes are detailed below: 
 
(a) Children’s Services are projecting an underspend of £0.026m at the year end, which is 

an improvement on Quarter 1 of £0.301m. 
 

(i) The Adoption and Placements and Disabled Children’s budgets are projected to 
have a combined net underspend of £0.056m, an improvement of £0.166m 
from Quarter 1. Changes in placements within the Adoption and Placements 
budget have reduced projected expenditure by £0.115m and there has been a 

decrease in Disabled Children’s projected expenditure, due to a reduction in the 
cost of a complex care package by £0.051m.  

 
(ii) The Assessment and Care Planning & LAC teams are projected to be overspent 

by £0.129m, an improvement of £0.066m from Quarter 1. This is mainly due to 
less use of agency workers in the remainde
[...]
ent was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

QUARTER 2 2024/25 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Q2 

2024/25 report. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring 

Q2 2024/25 report which is due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 
2024. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the Project Position Statement and 

Capital Programme Monitoring 2023/24 Q2 2024/25 report. 
 

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

QUARTER 2 2024/25 
 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Directors -  

Dave Winstanley, Executive Director – Environment, Highways & Community Services 
Elizabeth Davison, Executive Director – Resources and Governance 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides: 

 

(a) A summary of the latest Capital resource and commitment position, to inform 
monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital programme. 

 
(b) An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 

undertaken by the Council. 
 

2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    
 

Summary 
 

3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £331.717m against an 
approved programme of £332.202m.  The investment is delivering a wide range of 

[...]
ificant changes are 
proposed to the existing scheme. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that members consider the draft CTS scheme for 2025-26 at Appendix 

1 and agree its onward submission to Cabinet. 
  

 
Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues  
 

 
Background Papers 

 
(i) Local Government Finance Bill 2012  

(ii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2012  

 
 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan This report supports the Council Plan’s ECONOMY priority to build a strong 

sustainable economy and highly skilled workforce with opportunities for all 
Addressing inequalities  Working aged recipients of CTS are treated differently to pensioners, whose 

CTS entitlement is decided under a national set of regulations  
Tackling Climate Change There are no issues which this report needs to address 

Efficient and effective use 
of resources 

The operation of the local CTS scheme continues to represent a significant 
financial challenge to the Council and other precepting authorities  

Health and Wellbeing The CTS scheme may have an adverse impact on the health and well-being 
of low-income groups 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues  

Wards Affected All wards are affected but in particular, those with higher numbers of 
people claiming CTS 

Groups Affected Working age recipients of CTS are affected by the local scheme.  Pensioners 
are protected under a national set of regulations. 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s budget or policy 
framework 

Key Decision This is not an Executive decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an Executive decision 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Care leavers under the age of 25 are exempt from Council Tax and are 
therefore unaffected by the CTS scheme 

 
  

Page 50



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
6. Since 2013, the previous national Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced with local CTS 

schemes, designed and administered by local authorities.  Grants are paid to local 
authorities to fund CTS, but the overall amount does not fully meet actual expenditure 
levels. 
 

7. The Council is required to design and publish a new CTS scheme each year, in time to 
implement for annual Council Tax billing.  A full public consultation exercise and an 
equality impact assessment were undertaken on the initial scheme in 2013. 
 

8. Each year, the Council must consider whether any changes should be made to the existing 
scheme and, where changes are made, consider what transitional protection, if any, 

should apply to anyone affected by those changes. 
 

9. Each year’s scheme then must be approved by full Council. 
 

10. The key feature of Darlington’s CTS scheme is that working aged people can only receive a 
maximum of 80% support towards their Council Tax.  From April 2023, care leavers under 

the age of 25 were made exempt from Council Tax, under our discretionary powers.  
Therefore, they are unaffected by the CTS scheme.  Pensioners are protected under a 
national set of regulations. 
 

11. No other changes are recommended for the 2025-26 CTS scheme however, Members 
should note the following: 
 
(a) The applicable amounts in Table 1 and non-dependant deductions in Table 2 are those 

amounts currently applied to the 2024-25 CTS scheme and will be uprated for 2025-

26.  The uprated amounts will be calculated with reference to the amended 
Prescribed Requirement regulations.  These regulations will be published in January 

2025 and the CTS scheme for 2025-26 will therefore be amended before publication. 
 

(b) Any other changes to the Prescribed Requirements regulations 2025 will also be 
incorporated into the CTS sch
[...]
BER 2024 
 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Chris McEwan, Economy Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Ian Williams, Chief Executive 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Scrutiny on progress towards the Council’s net zero target. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Following Council elections in 2023, the Climate Emergency Declaration was re-affirmed, 

and the Council’s carbon neutral target was brought forward to 2040. Further aims to 
increase engagement with residents and businesses were included with the intention of 
reducing wider borough emissions. 
 

3. The Council’s emission reduction trajectory has been amended to 40% reduction every five 
years. Council emissions for 2023/24 were 6,190 tonnes/CO2. The emissions we report are 
made up of the energy use in council buildings; business mileage; fleet emissions, and 

streetlighting and signs. We do not currently measure emissions from our supply chain or 
from waste. 

 
4. Our carbon emissions for 2023/24 have reduced by almost 53% compared to our baseline 

emissions of 2010/11. 
 

5. In 2023, the Sustainability and Climate Change Officer was invited to take part in a project 
to develop guidance for local authorities to report to Defra on adaptation progress. We are 

taking part in a subsequent trial for local authorities to report to the Secretary of State 
under the Climate Change Act’s Adaptation Reporting Power. 

 
6. Of the 109 actions reporting at the end of 2023/24, 91 are on track and 5 have been 

completed (see Appendix A) 
 
Recommendation 

 
7. It is recommended that Council acknowledges the report. 

 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reason 
 
8. The recommendation is supported by the increasing public pressure to act on climate 

change.  We run the risk of significant damage to our reputation if we do not deliver on 
our stated commitment to dealing with the Council’s contribution to 
[...]
rt does not recommend a change to the budget and 

policy framework  
Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

Page 102



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Impact on Looked 

After Children and 
Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care 

Leavers 

 
 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 

9. Following Council elections in 2023, the Climate Emergency Declaration was re-affirmed, 
and the Council’s carbon neutral target was brought forward to 2040.  Further aims to 
increase engagement with residents and businesses were included with the intention of 
reducing wider borough emissions.  A further commitment to monitor the Council’s supply 
chain emissions was also added. 
 

10. A new Climate Change Officer was recruited and joined the Council in January 2024.  His 
focus is internal, working with teams to develop new carbon reduction projects and 
guiding existing actions in the climate change action plan to fruition. 
 

11. The Council’s emission reduction trajectory has been amended to 40% reduction every five 
years.  This trajectory will leave approximately 1000 tonnes of emissions to be offset. An 
offset strategy will be presented to Cabinet in October. 
 

12. Emissions to date: 
 

 
 

13. Electricity generation from the solar panels on the roof of the Town Hall:  
 

 
 

Page 103



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

14. Trajectory:

 
 
15. We report emissions as recommended by the Greenhouse Gas Protocol and show both 

location-based emissions, which use the average grid emissions that reflect the energy 
that we are using and market-based emissions, which take into account the zero carbon 
tariff that we have chosen. The emissions we report are made up of the energy use in 
council buildings (not including council homes as we do not control how residents use the 
energy); business mileage; fleet emissions, and streetlighting and signs. 
 

16. Reporting emissions from our suppl
[...]
nstitution with effect from 1 January 2025.  

 
Summary 
 

2. The process for reviewing the constitution started earlier in the year and a number of 
proposed amendments which are mostly what might be described as general 
housekeeping and updating rather than fundamental change are proposed. 

 
3. The proposed changes are set out in the Appendix.  

 

4. There is also commentary and explanation in the main body of this report on matters 
requiring additional detail and consideration. 

 
5. The updates and amendments, detailed in the report and appendix will ensure that the 

Constitution remains up-to-date and fit for purpose. 
 

Recommendations 
 

6. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The changes to the Constitution as detailed in this report are approved to take effect 
from 1 January 2025. 

 
(b) The Monitoring Officer is delegated to update the Constitution to reflect the changes 

identified. 
 

Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To ensure that the Constitution is clear, accurate and up-to-date; and 

 

Page 123



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) To give effect to legislative changes.  
 

Elizabeth Davison,  
Executive Director of Resources and Governance 

 
Background Papers 
 

The Constitution of the Council 
https://democracy.darlington.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=202&MId=284&Info=1  
Legislation and guidance as referenced in the Report. 

 
Luke Swinhoe: Extension 5490 
 

Council Plan An up to date and clear Constitution should contribute to the 
decision making and governance arrangements and help 
members and officers to deliver the Council plan 

Addressing inequalities  There is no direct impact on inequality. 

Tackling Climate Change There is no impacts on climate change. 
Efficient and effective use 

of resources 

Improving the clarity of the Constitution will with help with 

efficiency 
Health and Wellbeing There are no direct issues relating to Health & Wellbei

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 31 October 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Coe, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall and 
McGill 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ray and Mrs Scott,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor McEwan 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), 

Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director 
Law and Governance), Margaret Enstone (Sustainability and Climate Change Lead Officer) and 

Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
ER112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER113 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 5 

September 2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

ER114 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 - QUARTER 2 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) providing an 
early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s continuous 
financial management process to be presented at 5 November Cabinet. 
 
Members were provided with the second revenue budget management report 2024/25 

which included financial records to August and managers projections for the remainder of 
the year. Assumptions had been made concerning the future demand for services, in 
particular Social Care. 
 

The report included the Council’s projects revenue reserves position at the end of 31 March 
2025 are £10.979m, £1.364m lower than the initial 2024-28 MTFP position. The position 
related to the £2.519m of departmental pressures and a decline of £0.166m from corporate 
resources, offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn.  

 
Members discussed the figures in the report and what the predicted outcome would be for 

next year. Members discussed the waste management and Housing and Revenue figures 
further.  
 
Members scrutinised the overspend figures in crematoriums due to the additional running 
costs and reduced projected numbers of cremations, Members wanted to know if this would 
be reflected on the set budget for next year.  



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  
 

ER115 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING QUARTER 2 
2024/25 

 
 The Assistant Director Highways & Capital Projects presented the report which is to be 

presented at 5 November Cabinet. 
 
Members considered the report which provides information on the delivery of the Council’s 
capital programme and a summary of current construction projects. The report included the 
projected outturn of the Capital Programme is £331.717m against an approved programme 

of £332.202m.   
 

Members entered discussion around 156 Northgate and noted that the tender was to be 
issued in September, Members wanted to understand if this had been completed.  

 
Conversation ensued around the Skinnergate demolition works, Members wanted to 

understand what stages had been completed so far and when the next phase was due to 
start.  

 
In appendix 1, Members wanted to understand what the reasons behind the reduction of the 

approved budget for the Home Upgrade Grant were from £6.2m to £1.8m.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members note the report. 
 

ER116 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - SCHEME APPROVAL 2025-26 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which provided an overview to Members on the Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) for 2025-
26.  
 
The report included the key features of Darlington’s CTS scheme is that working aged people 

can only receive a maximum of 80% support towards their Council Tax. From April 2023, care 
leavers under the age of 25 were made exempt from Council Tax under discretionary powers. 
The report stated that pensioners are protected under a national set of regulations.  
 

The report stated that there were no other changes recommended for the 2025-26 CTS 
scheme however Members should have noted the following change: The amounts in Table 1 
and non- dependant deductions in Table 2 were amounts applied to the 2024-25 CTS scheme 
and would be uprated for 2025-26. The uprated amounts would be calculated with reference 

to amended Prescribed Requirement regulations. The regulations would be published in 
January 2025 and the CTS scheme for 2025-26 with amendments before publication. 

Members should have also noted that any other changes to the Prescribed Requirements 
regulations 2025 would also be incorporated into the CTS scheme for 2025-26 before 
publication. The changes were for reference only and do not represent a change to the local 
CTS scheme.  
 
Members entered discussion around the grants paid to local authorities to fund the CTS, but 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

wanted to understand what was missing when the overall amount does not meet the actual 

expenditure levels.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the contents of the report and approve the onward 
submission to Cabinet.  

 
ER117 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members with an 

update on the Council’s net zero target. The report included that following the Council 
elections in 2023, the Climate Change Emergency Declaration was re-affirmed, and the 
Council’s carbon neutral target was brought forward to 2040.  

 
The report included the Councils’ reduction trajectory had been amended 50% reduction 

every 5 years. The emissions for 2023/24 were 6,190 t/ CO2, the emissions were made up of 
the energy used in Council buildings, business mileage, fleet emissions, streetlighting and 

signs. The carbon emissions for 2023/24 had reduced by almost 53% compared to the 
baseline emissions of 2010/11.   

 

The report included the 109 actions reported at the end of 2023/24, 91 of those were on 

track and 5 had been completed.  
 

Members discussed how progress had been made with regards to the Dolphin Centre but the 
target would likely be missed. Officers advised that a review on this had been received so 

there might require updating.  
 

Conversation ensued around value for money with regards to Climate Change, Members 
wanted to understand further if were on track for the target, Officers explained we were 

halfway to achieving the target.  
 
Members wanted to understand why there had been limited progress made on the 
Governance action, what were the delays upholding the Cabinet and Scrutiny reports 
including a Climate Change impact assessment.  

 
Members scrutinised the E05 and E06 actions on appendix 1, how there had been limited or 
no progress made. Members were concerned about the potential of retrofit becoming 
difficult.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  

 

 

ER118 CONSTITUTION UPDATE 
 

 The Executive Director of Resources and Governance submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with the changes to the Constitution.  
 
The report included how the process for reviewing the constitution started in the beginning 
of the year, it included a few proposed amendments which were described as general 
housekeeping.  



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The updates and amendments detailed in the report, ensured the constitution will remain up 
to date and fit for purpose.  

 
Members entered discussion around the rights and responsibilities of the public, that 

members of the public may film, record and blog meetings if it does not disrupt the meeting. 
Members discussed that whoever is recorded would know where the film had been uploaded 
too and that posters would be put up to declare that the meeting would be recorded.  
 
Members entered conversation around all councillors would be required to have a basic 
Disclosure and Barring Check, if Members already had an Enhanced DBS check you cannot 
acquire a basic one.  

 
Members touched on if during the recordings of committees, the public should have 

occupiers’ insurance in place for the filming equipment.  
 

Members discussed deadlines for committees, that the Planning Applications Committee 
should have a forward plan, so that the public and other Members know when an item is 

attending a meeting.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  
 

ER119 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme.  

 
Members discussed the Economic Strategy further and what this report would entail and 

that if Members require more detail to specific Fees and Charges when the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) attends in a future meeting, to let officers know beforehand.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  

 


